1IL.

Somerset County Vocational Board of School Estimate
Technology Conference Room, Somerset County Vocational & Technical Schools
14 Vogt Drive, Bridgewater, NJ 08807
Monday, March 28, 2022 at 4:00 p.m.

Public Hearing on the Proposed School Budget
For the 2022-2023 School Year
Meeting Agenda

CALL TO ORDER
Pledge of Allegiance

A public meeting of the Board of School Estimate, called pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:22-11 for the purpose of a
Public Hearing on the Proposed Budget for the 2022-2023 school year for the Somerset County Vocational &
Technical Schools, and also pursuant to the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 et seq.

Adequate notice of this meeting was given in accordance with the requirement of the New Jersey Open Public
Meeting Act, Ch. 231, P.L. 1975 and published in The Courier News on March 18, 2022.

ESTABLISHMENT OF BOARD OF SCHOOL ESTIMATE

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:54-27 the Board of School Estimate is established as follows:
1 — Designated by the Statute

2 — Appointed by the Board of County Commissioners

2 — Appointed by the Board of Education

County Commissioner Director Robinson - Designated by the Statute

County Commissioner Singleterry - Appointed by the Board of County Commissioners
County Commissioner Deputy Director Marano - Appointed by the Board of County Commissioners
Board of Education President Hyncik - Appointed by the Board of Education

Board of Education Vice President Lalevee - Appointed by the Board of Education

The Secretary of the Board of Education shall be the Secretary of the Board of School Estimate, but shall receive
ne compensation as such, .

ROLL CALL

County Commissioner Director Robinson
County Commissioner Singleterry

County Commissioner Deputy Director Marano
Board of Education President Hyncik

Board of Education Vice President Lalevee

DELIVERY OF PROPOSED BUDGET

Pursuant to N.J.8.A. 18A:54-28, and under cover of letter of March 24, 2022 the Board Secretary of the Somerset
County Vocational & Technical Schools forwarded to each member of the Board of School Estimate an itemized
statement showing the tentative amount of money estimated to be necessary for the Current Expenses and for
repairing and furnishing schools or buildings of the School District for the 2022-2023 school year.

ORGANIZATION OF THE BOARD OF SCHOOL ESTIMATE
To facilitate the orderly conduct of business and meeting of the Board of School Estimate, it is appropriate that
one member be designated as Chairperson of the Board.

SEATING OF CHAIRPERSON FOR 2022
Call for nominations of a chairperson for the Board of School Estimate.

nominated by: seconded by:




VIL

VIIL

IX.

Motion to close nominations and cast a affirmative ballot in favor of
Board of School Estimate for 2022

Motien by: Seconded by:

ROLE CALL

County Commissioner Director Robinson
County Commissioner Singleterry Singleterry
County Commissioner Deputy Director Marano
Board of Education President Hyneik

Board of Education Vice President Lalevee

APPROVAL OF MINUTES ~ March 23, 2021
Motion by: Second by:

as chairperson of the

RESOLVED, that the Minutes of the March 23, 2621 Board of School Estimate - Somerset County Vocational &

Technical Schools be approved.

VOTE: Yes: No:

PRESENTATION OF PROPOSED BUDGET FOR 2022-23
Somerset County Vocational & Technical Schools

Mr. Patrick Pelliccia, Acting Superintendent of Schools

Ms. Raelene Sipple, School Business Administrator/Board Secretary
PUBLIC INPUT

ACTION OF THE BOARD

ADOYPTION OF THE 2622-23 SCHOOY, BISTRICT BUDGET

Motion by: second by:

RESOLVED, Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:54-29 that exclusive of the amount to be received from the State as
provided in N.J.8.A. 18A:54-32, this Board of School Estimate determined the amount of money necessary to be
appropriated for the use of the Somerset County Vocational & Technical Schools for the 2022-2023 school year to
be $12,160,892 for the General Current Expense, Total Budget including special revemues in the amount of

$762,477 and a withdraw from capital reserve of 193,950, is $16,633,281 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Pursuant to NJ.S.A. 18A:54-29.1 that the Board Secretary is directed to
prepare certificates of the amount for delivery to the Board of Education and the Board of County Commissioners

for assessment, levy and collection.

ROLL CALL

County Commissioner Director Robinson
County Commissioner Singleterry Singleterry
County Commissioner Deputy Director Marano
Board of Education President Hyncik

Board of Education Vice President Lalevee

Page 2 of 4



B. ADOPTION OF THE 2022 COUNTY CAPITAL ALLOCATION
Motion by: second by:

RESOLVED, that the 2022 county capital aflocation of $350,000 be adopted contingent upon county funding and
is subject to change. Addendum #1

C. FIX AND DETERMINE BOND FUNDING OF NEW CTE BUILDING FOR FY21 CTE BOND ACT
GRANT

WHEREAS, by resolution adopted on December 20, 2021, the Somerset County Vocational Board of

Education (the “Board of Education”) has accepted the grant agreement with the State of New Jersey for
construction of a new CTE building; and

WHEREAS, the new CTE building (the “Project”) constitutes a “capital project” as defined in N.J.S.A.
18A21-1 and a “school facilities project” as defined in 18A:7G-1 et seq. (the “EFCFA™); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the EFCFA, (i) the New Jersey Department of Education has determined that
the “final eligible cost” of the Project is $23,000,000, and {ii) the Board of Education has elected to enter into an
agrecement with the State of New Jersey, funded by funds from “Securing Our Children’s Future Bond Act” for the
Project; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education has determined that it is necessary for the County of Somerset,
New Jersey (the “County”) to sell its bonds to raise money for the Project, including the expenses of issuing and
selling such bonds, and

WHEREAS, as required by N.J.S.A 18A:54-31, the Board of Education has delivered to the members of
the Somerset County Vocational Board of School Estimate (the “Board of Schoel Estimaie™) a statement of the
amount of money estimated to be necessary for such purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of School Estimate must fix and detertine the necessary amount and make two
certified resolutions thereof, one of which certificate shall be delivered to the Board of Education and the other to
the Somerset County Board of Commissioners;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SOMERSET COUNTY VOCATIONAL
BOARD OF SCHOOL ESTIMATE, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Board of School Estimate hereby determines that the amount of $23,000,000 be fixed and
determined as the amount of money necessary to be raised by the Somerset County Board of Commissioners for
the purpese of the Project, including the expenses of issuing and selling the Bonds.

Section 2. The Secretary of the Board of School Estimate is hereby directed to certify a copy of this
resolution to each of the Board of Education and the Somerset County Board of Comrmissioners.

Section 3. Al resolutions inconsistent herewith heretofore adopted by the Board of School Estimate are
hereby repealed to the extent of said inconsistency.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of School Estimate determines that the
money approved as the County contribution will be atlocated to this project and will approve the said project.
Addendum #2

ROLL CALL
County Commissioner Director Robinson
County Commissioner Singleterry Singleterry

Page 3 of 4



County Commissioner Deputy Director Marano
Board of Education President Hyneik
Board of Education Vice President Lalevee

ADJOURNMENT
Motion by: second by:
at .

YOTE: Yes; No:

to adjourn the Board of School Estimate meeting

Page 4 of 4



TH# Wnpusppy

HOAI-OA

HOTI-0A

0 SI23UTIUS/SANYOIe
$,10108Ip oyl Aq pasedaid
58 Ul AI[oe afuey Suoq
I} u uoesnpF Jo Jesuedacy “Aayes any -~ sndumed
3BIS [N 03 Mep Ag pannbal uo sZuipging ff8 1noySnony)
§2 PIIIUGRS SSJBUIESS 1S00) SIUAISAS Iopyuiads frelsuy waysAs sapyuiads opim snduesy
0 0 000°00% ¢ 0 0 0 EEEEREET RN
sJoLnsip o) Aq paredard ‘sndures
SE we] AIoed aBueyy Suoy a1} woxy selsaqse Burureus
o1 1y ucneanpy jo Jmapedacy [Te areuTuI]a 0} }2afoid
3RS [N OF Me[ Aq panmbar [eoA0 ue Jo ped se Surtooq
SE PAPIUEQNS SSIBUIISA 1SO7) §0152SEe SUTIBUIAT A0 BULIOOY] SHISASE SACLIDY
0 ¢ 0 000°0s¢ ¢ 0 0 SIsaUIBua Joaliole
s1o1nsIp 9 Ag paredard
SE el AlfIoey sBuey Juory|  IIe IgnoId e YsIIE 7 UOF0D
aq ur uoneanpy yo jusunredacy| uednoso pue Adustonge AS1sus
a1e18 [N 01 Mgl Aq panndbar| Joy sndures 9mus g1 moySnong
SE PANIUIAS SABUINSS 1500 swey Jsneyxe doy Joor aoejdey sope1Bdn AS1amasrey Jsnegxg
0 G 0 0 (00°008 0 0 SI39U12U6/RIHOTE
saorgsip o3 Aq paredad
- se uelg Aoy aSuey Juot "sFuIpTIng sy o smafqord ‘sndwen o1 Jo seare
&) Ul Bolpeonpy Jo jusunredacy 18)em operd Mofeq “sonsst lagpo pue J Supping ‘sepeiddn
B [N 01 MB[ Aq parmbal GOISILIA 2IN3SIouT Surp[ng uonRpuUNoy pue Furyooadajes
SB PINMIgNS SAIBUIMESS 35001 QRIS 323 chmua 1[® SpRUIREE bnommE ovﬂm Boﬁum
000°6LT 000°64T 000°6LT 000°6LT 000°08C 000°05T 000705 LT T : “sargojoutoart
uBEm.m %m.scu puR AlInoss ] . 228:%.@5 mowﬁoﬁ
b&wm Rnoau:.umi spexddn ]« £Zoougoa s apip IOLISICT
000°001 0007001 000°001 0007001 000°001 0007001 000700 : - sagoding | mns.ma.zsﬂ%ﬂ.wv:n%
Eoﬁt&on Y anueansmy Ea b&mm oy} 5qInsiajalou0s - sjusuipAcduy
mm:ouswnm. bn:oo jespmogh .:mmuh lo/pue ...uumﬁsmﬁ ‘aoupdey | 7" odesspier] ang homotnm




Form DOE-130
Summa;y; Cost Estimate Form
NJDOE -Divisfon of Finance - Offfce of School Facilities

SOMERSET

SOMERSET CO VOCATHONAL
4810

Vocational High Schaol

NO1

Proposed CTE Building
14 Vogi Drive

Bridgewaler
08897

BA (Slgnature/Namea)

Date:

District Contact:
Cantact Title:
District Telephone #:
District Fax #:
District E-Mall:

Farent
Land

Yemparary
Foaslblity
Emargent

Raetena Slpple

State Projact:

BA

8080-526-8610

Tsipple@sovis.net

Hig I 2} costs oro oliglble

_HIUH sl eosts ava Inollgitke

1.1 Seclion Ad Bullding Acgulsilion
1.2 Seclion A2  land Acquisition
1.3 Costs of Land & Bullding Acgulsition }
Bufiding Construction Cost by Building System:
2 Seclion: Goneral Condlilons (% of all trades)
31 Seclion; 1-A Site Improvements
3.2 Saection: 1-B  Bemollitlons
3.3 Sectlon: 1-C  Hazardous Malerals Abatentent
4  Secllon: 2 Foundations
§ Secllonw 3 Superstructure
6 Saction: 4 Extarior Closure
7 Section: 5 Interdor Construction
g Saction; 8 Verlical Movement
9  Secllon: 7 Plumbing
10 Sectlon: 8 HVAC
71 SachHom 9 Sptinkler Systam
12 Sectlon: 10 Eleclrjcal Distribution
i3 Saction: 1t Communications
74 Saclion: 12 Fixed Fumishings
15 Sectlon: 13 ADA
16 Sect 14 Miscellanaous
17 Sectlon: 15 Allerations
18 Section: 16 Temporary Faciiitias
18 Section: 17 FF&E > 10 yaars of usefu dle

20 Tola) Bullding Ganstrilgtlen: Cast{LIne 2:98) 5
Other Aifowabie Costs:

21 Section 18 DOE Final Review fee*
23.1 Section; 18 ArchitecluraliEngineering Design Fees
23.2 Section 18 Deslgn Conlingency-New (%)
23.3 Secli 18 Deslgn Contingency-Rahab (%)
24 Secl 18 Bonding/Legal Feas
25 Seclion; 18 Construction Managemant FeasiPMF
26 Seclion: 18 Canstruclion Administration Fees
27 Secllon: 18 Testing Consuitant Feas
28 Saclion; 18 Environmenial Consuftan Fees
20 Seclion: 18 Pemlis Fees
30  Seclion; 18 Const. Conlingsney-New (%) Min 5%
31 Seclion; 18 Consi. Conlingancy-Rehab (%) Min 5%
32 Seclion: 18 Cthar {describe each}:

34 i
35 {sum = line 32) {

|

39 Other Aliowable Costs as a % of Total Bulkding un Cost
Othet Altowable Costs as a % of Total Bulldlng Construcilon Cost excesd 30%.
A Justification Is required as part of thie submission,

40 Saction: 18 FF&E <10 years of usefit life

41  Total Project Costs l

*Note: The carrect "DOE Flnal Review Fee" Is to be based on “Total Buitding
Construction Cost” figure {Line 20) at time {e F.£.C. Is approved by DOE.

Version 2.8db(03.02.20)

1,755,000,00

1,040,000.00

750,000.00

2,000,000.00

2,000,000,00

2,500,630.00

100,000.00

1,100,000.00

3,600,000,00

£00,000.00

5600,000.00

100,000.00

500,0{0.00

1%305,008:60

1,600,600.00

36,805,00

1,200,000.00

24,000.00

80,000.00

00,600,00

20,000.00

160,000.08

50,000.00

100,008.60

1,630,500.00 |

LS - 1

£

1,930,560.80 |

3,695.00

3,655.00

|40 [on|6a e [enlen

4,605,000,00

19.14%

{ 1 %

23,000,000.00 [

E - ] [e

23,000,000.00 |

Addendum
#2



